

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOLORES FREDERICK, PATRICIA
HAGAMAN, AND BEVERLY
TAYLOR,

Appellants,

vs.

ALLEGHENY TOWNSHIP ZONING
HEARING BOARD, et al.,

Appellees.

No. 2295 CD 2015

**BRIEF OF CLEAN AIR COUNCIL, DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER
NETWORK AND
CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA'S FUTURE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Joseph Otis Minott
PA ID No. 36463
Executive Director & Chief Counsel
Aaron Jacobs-Smith
PA ID No. 319760
Alexander G. Bomstein
PA ID No. 206983
Clean Air Council
135 South 19th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 567-4004
joe_minott@cleanair.org
ajs@cleanair.org
abomstein@cleanair.org

Counsel for Clean Air Council

Jordan B. Yeager
PA Attorney No. 72947
Lauren Williams
PA Attorney No. 311369
Curtin & Heefner LLP
Doylestown Commerce Center
2005 South Easton Road, Suite 100
Doylestown, PA 18901
(267) 898-0570
jby@curtinheefner.com
lmw@curtinheefner.com

*Counsel for Delaware Riverkeeper
Network*

George Jugovic, Jr.
PA Attorney No. 39586
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future
200 First Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 456-2785
jugovic@pennfuture.org

Counsel for PennFuture

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

I. Allegheny Township and Act 13’s UNGD-Everywhere Zoning Regimes.6

II. This Court Held in its 2012 *en Banc* Decision in Robinson I that Substantive Due Process Bars a Municipality from Allowing Unconventional Natural Gas Drilling in Zoning Districts with Incompatible Land Uses.9

 A. Allegheny Township’s UNGD-everywhere Zoning Ordinance Violates Substantive Due Process Because It “allows incompatible uses in zoning districts and does not protect the interests of neighboring property owners from harm, alters the character of the neighborhood, and makes irrational classifications.” Robinson I at 485.10

 B. Like Act 13, the Ordinance Singles out UNGD for Special Treatment Creating an Unconstitutional Spot Use.....12

 C. UNGD-Everywhere Zoning Affects an Unconstitutional Disturbance of Reasonable, Investment-Backed Expectations15

III. Municipalities Are Not Immune from the Constitutional Requirements Affirmed by This Court in Robinson I.....17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Atherton Development Co. v. Twp. of Ferguson</u> , 29 A.3d 1197, 1204 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <u>Boundary Drive Assocs. v. Shrewsbury Twp. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 491 A.2d 86, 90 (Pa. 1985) | 10, 11 |
| <u>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 725, 732-33 (1995)..... | 11, 12 |
| <u>In re Realen Valley Forge Greenes Assocs.</u> , 838 A.2d 718, 729 (Pa. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <u>Main Street Development Grp., Inc. v. Tincum Twp. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 19 A.3d 21, 29 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) | 17 |
| <u>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</u> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)..... | passim |
| <u>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</u> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) | 8, 16, 18 |
| <u>Schubach v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment (Philadelphia)</u> , 270 A.2d 397, 399 (Pa. 1970) | 15 |
| <u>Swade v. Zoning Board of Adj. of Springfield Twp.</u> , 140 A.2d 597, 598 (Pa. 1958) | 13 |
| <u>Twp. of Plymouth v. Cnty. Of Montgomery</u> , 531 A.2d 49, 57 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) | 13 |
| <u>Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</u> , 272 U.S. 365, 388 (1926)..... | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 53 P.S. § 10303(d)..... | 14 |
| 53 P.S. § 10606 | 14 |
| 58 Pa. C.S.A. § 3304(b)(5) | 7 |

Treatises

8 E. McQuillin, *Municipal Corporations* s 25.83, at 224-25 (3d ed. 1965)15
